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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

  
__________________________________________ 

) 
In the Matter of the Application of   ) 

) 
SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.   ) 
       ) 
       ) 
        )  Case No. ________ 
       ) 
for Certificates of Service Authority to Provide ) 
Resold and Facilities-Based Basic Local Exchange, ) 
Non-switched Local Exchange and Interexchange  ) 
Telecommunications Services in the State of  ) 
Missouri and to Classify Those Services and  ) 
the Company as Competitive    ) 
__________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION OF  
SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 
 

Comes now SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (“STI” or “Applicant”), by its  

undersigned counsel, and hereby files this verified application pursuant to 4 CSR 24-2.060 and 4 

CSR 240-3.510, and respectfully requests that the Missouri Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”) issue an order that (a) grants Applicant a Certificate of Authority to provide 

facilities-based resold Basic Local Exchange, Non-Switched Local Exchange and Interexchange 

Telecommunications Service in the State of Missouri, (b) grants competitive status to Applicant 

and (c) waives certain Commission rules and statutory provisions pursuant to Section 392.420, 

RSMo 2000.1 

The State of Missouri has adopted a policy of allowing competition in the local and long 

distance telecommunications markets, recognizing that it is in the public interest to develop 

                                                
1  All statutory citations herein are to RSMo. 2000 unless otherwise indicated. 
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effective competition to ensure that all consumers will have access to high quality, low cost, and 

innovative telecommunications services.  The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 also 

seeks to promote competition and reduce regulation in order to secure lower prices and higher 

quality telecommunications services for American consumers.  Both goals will be promoted by 

granting this Application. 

 The Applicant submits the following information in support of its request. 

 
II. APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

SERVICE  
 
 A. Description of the Applicant 

1. Applicant is a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the 

laws of the state of Delaware with authority to do business in the state of Missouri as reflected in 

the certificate attached as Exhibit A.  The legal name and principal office or place of business of 

applicant is: 

SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
Tampa, Florida 33647 
(813) 637-5000/Phone 
(813) 637-5731/Facsimile 
 
Applicant’s registered agent in Missouri is: 

 
 C T Corporation System 
 120 South Central Avenue 
 Clayton, Missouri 63105 
 Telephone: (314) 863-5545 
 Facsimile: (314) 863-0259 
 

2. Correspondence or communications pertaining to this Application should be 

directed to: 
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Mark W. Comley 
Newman, Comley & Ruth PC 
Monroe Bluff Executive Center 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, Missouri  65102-0537 
Tel: (573) 634-2266 
Fax: (573) 634-3306 
Email: comleym@ncrpc.com 
 

and 
 

David J. Robinson 
Manager – Public Policy 
Syniverse Technologies, Inc. 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
Tampa, FL  33647-1776 
TN: 813-637-5940 
FX: 813-637-5731 
email: david.robinson@syniverse.com 

 
3. Questions concerning the ongoing operations of STI following certification 

should be directed to: 

David J. Robinson 
Manager – Public Policy 
Syniverse Technologies, Inc. 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
Tampa, FL  33647-1776 
TN: 813-637-5940 
FX: 813-637-5731 
email: david.robinson@syniverse.com 

 
 
4. For purposes of consumer inquiries, the contact information will be:  

David J. Robinson 
Manager – Public Policy 
Syniverse Technologies, Inc. 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
Tampa, FL  33647-1776 
TN: 813-637-5940 
FX: 813-637-5731 
email: david.robinson@syniverse.com 
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 B. Qualifications 

5. STI proposes to provide competitive facilities-based and resold basic local 

exchange telecommunications services, interexchange services and non-switched local services.  

Specifically, STI desires to be able to provide all forms of switched basic service in defined 

exchange areas, and dedicated local and interexchange telecommunications services throughout 

the State of Missouri.   

6. With respect to the geographic coverage area for its basic local 

telecommunications services, STI requests authority to operate as a competitive basic local 

exchange carrier throughout all exchanges currently served by the incumbent local exchange 

telecommunications company(ies) of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri, 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq, CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CenturyTel, or Spectra 

Communications Group, LLC d/b/a/ Century Tel.  The specific AT&T, Embarq, CenturyTel or 

Spectra d/b/a CenturyTel exchanges within which Syniverse proposes to offer service are listed 

in the incumbent providers respective local exchange tariffs. Syniverse may seek authority to 

provide this service in other areas of the state in a subsequent proceeding. STI's proposed service 

areas will follow the respective exchange boundaries of the stated incumbent LECs and shall be 

no smaller than an exchange as required by Section 392.455(3) RSMo.  

7. Pursuant to this Application, STI seeks authority to offer and provide all forms of 

facilities-based and resold basic local, interexchange and non-switched local telecommunications 

service to customers within Missouri as defined in 386.020(4) RSMo.  In this way, STI will be 

able to provide a complete set of telecommunications services to its customers. 

8.  STI will, through interconnection with other carriers or resale of other carriers’ 

services, provide access to 911 and enhanced 911 emergency services and provide directory 



 

assistance and operator assisted calling, dual party relay services, and other miscellaneous 

services currently provided by incumbent local exchange carriers. 

9.  STI possesses the financial, managerial and technical ability to provide local and 

interexchange telecommunication service in the state of Missouri. 

C. Financial Qualifications:   

10. STI possesses the necessary financial qualifications to provide the services it 

proposes as required by Section 392.455(1) RSMo. STI intends that the financing needed to 

launch the services it proposes to render pursuant to the requested Certificate and to initially 

provide those services on an ongoing and regularized basis in accordance with its business plans 

will be obtained through capital contributions and advances from its parent company, Syniverse 

Holdings, Inc. Syniverse Holdings, Inc. which is a public company listed on the New York Stock 

Exchange, has financial resources that are more than sufficient to allow it to provide the amount 

of STI’s projected requirements for such financing. Attached Exhibit B are the consolidated 

balance sheet of Syniverse Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries for the quarter ended December 31,  

2007, which are the most recent financial statements it has publicly filed with the Securities and 

Exchange Commission. (Additional SEC filings of STI may be found through its website, 

http://www.syniverse.com/investors.cfm.) 

D. Managerial and Technical Ability: 

11.  Applicant possesses the technical and managerial expertise and experience 

necessary to provide the services it proposes as required by Section 392.455(1) RSMo. STI 

intends to provide service as both a facility-based and resale carrier and has assembled a 

management team with the expertise necessary to successfully operate as a competitive local 
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exchange carrier. A listing of Applicant's principal management employees and their 

qualifications is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C. 

12. Pursuant to this Application, STI seeks classification of itself and its services as 

competitive, with accompanying reduced regulation pursuant to Section 392.361 and 392.420 

RSMo and 4 CSR 240-2.060(4)(F). The existing monopoly services of AT&T, CenturyTel, 

Spectra Communications and Embarq will make the local markets Applicant seeks to enter 

sufficiently competitive to make a lesser degree of regulation for STI and its proposed services in 

the public interest, consistent with the legislative policies established by the Federal 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the recent revisions of Chapter 392 RSMo. This 

Commission already has approved numerous applications to provide resold and facilities-based 

local telecommunications services filed by new market entrants and has classified those new 

entrants and their services as competitive. 

13. Applicant will offer its basic local telecommunications service as a separate and 

distinct service in accordance with Section 392.455(4) RSMo. STI will provide equitable access 

for all customers in Missouri, without regard to their income or where they might reside, to 

affordable telecommunications services in Applicant's proposed service areas in accordance with 

Section 392.455(5) RSMo. 

14. STI submits, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 392.500 RSMo., as a 

condition of certification and competitive classification, STI agrees that, unless otherwise 

ordered by the Commission, STI’s originating and terminating switched exchange access rates 

will be no greater than the lowest Commission-approved corresponding access rates in effect for 

each ILEC within whose service area(s) STI seeks authority to provide service.  Additionally, 

pursuant to the Commission’s Report and Order in Case No. TO-99-596, STI agrees that if the 
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ILEC in whose service area STI is operating decreases its originating and/or terminating access 

service rates, STI shall file an appropriate tariff amendment to reduce its originating and/or 

terminating access rates within thirty (30) days of the ILEC’s reduction of its originating and/or 

terminating access rates in order to maintain the cap on switched exchange access rates. 

15. Applicant is willing to comply with all applicable Commission rules and is 

willing to meet all relevant service standards including, but not limited to, quality service, 

billing, and tariff filing and maintenance. Additionally, STI requests that, pursuant to Section 

392.420, RSMo., the Commission waive the application of the following rules and statutory 

provisions as they relate to Applicant:   

 Statutes   Missouri Public Service Commission Rules 
  

392.210.2   4 CSR 240-10.020 
 392.240.1   4 CSR 240-30.040 
 392.270   4 CSR 240-3.550 (5)(C) 
 392.280    
 392.290    
 392.300.2 
 392.310 
 392.320 
 392.330 
 392.340 
 

16. The above statutes and regulations have been waived previously for other 

applicants seeking certification as competitive local exchange carriers and interexchange 

telecommunications carriers. These rules and statutory provisions are principally designed to 

apply to non-competitive telecommunications carriers.  As a result, it would be inconsistent with 

the goal and purpose of federal and state statutes to apply these rules and statutes to a 

competitive company such as STI.  
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17. STI further requests a partial and temporary waiver of 4 CSR 240-3.510 (1) (C).  

This rule requires an application for certificate of service authority to provide 

telecommunications services shall include a tariff(s) with a forty-five day effective date.  STI 

finds it impossible at this time to develop tariffs to fully comply with this rule since primarily it 

has not yet executed or received Commission approval of any interconnection agreements with 

incumbent local exchange carriers.  At such time as all facts necessary for the development of its 

basic local and interexchange tariffs are known to STI, it will promptly file said tariffs bearing 

no less than a forty-five day effective date with the Commission in a manner consistent with the 

Commission’s practice in similar cases.   

18. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.510 (1) (C) however, STI attaches hereto as Exhibit D   

its proposed non-switched local exchange tariff bearing a forty-five (45) day effective date.  

19. STI submits that the public interest will be served by Commission approval of this 

application because STI’s proposed services will create and enhance competition and expand 

customer service options consistent with the legislative goals set forth in the Federal 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and Chapter 392 RSMo.  Prompt approval of this application 

also will expand the availability of innovative, high quality, and reliable telecommunications 

services within the state of Missouri. Customers will benefit by having alternatives from which 

to choose and from general improvements in price, features and options that are generated by 

competitive market pressures.  

20. STI has no pending action or final unsatisfied judgment or decisions against it 

from any state, federal agency or court which involves customer service or rates, which action, 

judgment or decision has occurred within 3 years of the date of application. 

21. STI has no overdue annual reports or assessment fees. 
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22. STI, pursuant to Section 386.570 RSMo, will comply with all applicable 

Commission rules except those specifically waived by the Commission pursuant to STI’s 

request. 

III. CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE, applicant, STI respectfully requests that the Commission grant it a 

certificate of service authority to provide basic local, non switched local and interexchange 

telecommunications services as herein requested, classify STI and its proposed services as 

competitive, and grant a waiver of the aforesaid statutes and regulations. 

       Respectfully submitted,  

 
 

  

By: _/s/ Mark W. Comley___________ 
Mark W. Comley 
NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C. 
Monroe Bluff Executive Center 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, Missouri  65102-0537 
Tel: (573) 634-2266 
Fax: (573) 634-3306  
 
Robert Garcia, Esq.   
General Counsel 
Syniverse Technologies, Inc. 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
Tampa, FL  33647-1776 
TN: 813-637-5432 
FX: 813-637-5731 
 

 Counsel for Syniverse Technologies, Inc. 
 

Dated: March 10, 2008 
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Certificate of Service 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was 
sent via e-mail on this 10th day of March, 2008, to General Counsel’s Office at 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov; and Office of Public Counsel at opcservice@ded.mo.gov. 
 
      _/s/ Mark W. Comley___________ 
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Syniverse Reports Fourth Quarter 2007 Results 

TAMPA, Fla.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Feb. 19, 2008--Syniverse Holdings, Inc. (NYSE:SVR), a leading provider of technology and business solutions for the global 
telecommunications industry, today reported results for the fourth quarter 2007. 

 Total revenues were $101.5 million for fourth quarter 2007, an 18.2% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, total revenues 
were $377.5 million, a 12.0% increase compared to full year 2006.  

 Net revenues, which exclude off-network database queries or pass-through revenue, were $100.2 million for fourth quarter 2007, an 18.5% 
increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, net revenues were $371.9 million, a 13.1% increase compared to full year 2006.  

 Net income was $16.6 million in fourth quarter 2007 and $52.4 million for the full year 2007. In fourth quarter 2006, net income was impacted by 
the reversal of a significant portion of the company's net deferred tax asset valuation allowance, resulting in a significant one-time tax benefit, making direct 
comparisons to other periods less meaningful. Income before provision for income taxes was $25.1 million in fourth quarter 2007, an 89.4% increase 
compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, income before provision for income taxes was $83.7 million, a 67.0% increase compared to full year 
2006.  

 Cash net income, a non-GAAP financial measure, was $21.2 million for fourth quarter 2007, a 53.8% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. 
For full year 2007, cash net income was $75.3 million, a 31.4% increase compared to full year 2006. Cash net income reflects the positive cash impact 
resulting from the significant difference in amortization of goodwill for financial reporting and tax purposes, and is determined by adding the cash savings 
arising from the tax deductible goodwill amortization to adjusted net income.  

 Cash net income per diluted share was $0.31 in fourth quarter 2007, a 55.0% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, cash 
net income per diluted share was $1.11, a 30.6% increase compared to full year 2006.  

 Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, was $43.4 million for fourth quarter 2007, a 39.3% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. 
For full year 2007, Adjusted EBITDA was $155.9 million, a 22.1% increase compared to full year 2006.  

"Syniverse reported a strong fourth quarter driven by a continuation of the same trends that we've seen throughout 2007, most notably continued strength 
in our messaging and mobile data services together with solid results in our roaming and clearing services," said Tony Holcombe, President and CEO, 
Syniverse. "The acquisition of BSG Wireless in the quarter increases our global scale and adds critical financial settlement capabilities. Additionally, we expect 
to realize $12 million of annualized cost synergies as we integrate the two businesses over the next two years." 

Chief Financial Officer David Hitchcock agreed. "Syniverse posted strong financial results in the fourth quarter. Operating free cash flow exceeded $47 million 
in the quarter, and Syniverse generated over $97 million in operating free cash flow for the full year," he said. "Net revenue was slightly above the 
preliminary range announced on January 15 due to the one time unexpected favorable resolution to a specific item." 

Fourth Quarter 2007 Service Line Revenue  
 
Technology Interoperability Services  

Technology Interoperability Services revenues were $53.6 million in fourth quarter 2007, a 37.4% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 
2007, Technology Interoperability Services revenues were $184.5 million, a 33.0% increase compared to full year 2006. Results in both periods were 
primarily driven by increases in data services, such as SMS interoperability and mobile data roaming, as well as growth in clearing house services. 

Network Services 

Network Services revenues were $31.1 million in fourth quarter 2007, a 4.2% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, Network 
Services revenues were $124.8 million, flat with full year 2006. Fourth quarter increases were primarily driven by volume increases in GSM transport 
services, reporting and data networking. 

Number Portability Services 

Number Portability Services revenues were $7.0 million in fourth quarter 2007, a 1.6% decrease compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, 
Number Portability Services revenues were $27.1 million, a 5.7% decrease compared to full year 2006. Results in both periods were due to the pricing 
impact of certain renewals partially offset by increased revenues from new services provided to Canadian mobile operators. 



Call Processing Services 

Call Processing Services revenues were $7.6 million in fourth quarter 2007, a 5.0% increase compared to fourth quarter 2006. For full year 2007, Call 
Processing Services revenues were $31.4 million, a 7.2% increase compared to full year 2006. Performance in both periods was driven by strong increases in 
Signaling Solutions offset by continued declines in legacy fraud-related services. 

Enterprise Solutions 

Enterprise Solutions revenues were $0.9 million in fourth quarter 2007 and $4.1 million for full year 2007. 

Off-Network Database Queries (Pass-Through) 

Pass-through revenues for fourth quarter 2007 were $1.3 million and $5.6 million for full year 2007. 

Fourth Quarter 2007 Business Highlights  

 Closed the acquisition of the wireless clearing and financial settlement business of Billing Services Group and began integration efforts.  
 Won contracts in October to provide clearing services to VimpelCom Group, which includes an additional six national operators, and to PEOPLEnet 

of the Ukraine for clearing and inter-standard roaming.  
 Announced a new global, four-year contract extension until 2011 to provide voice and data clearing services to all 18 Vodafone operating 

companies on five continents as well as a four-year agreement for DataNet, Syniverse's Near Real Time Roaming Data Exchange (NRTRDE) anti-fraud 
roaming solution.  

 Won multiple contracts with global GSM operators for Syniverse DataNet.  
 Appointed Jeff Gordon as Chief Technology Officer in January, succeeding Paul Wilcock, who is retiring.  

Outlook  

The company is providing the following outlook for 2008: 

Net Revenues                       $425 - $440 million 
Net Income                         $47.5 - $54 million 
Adjusted EBITDA                    $190 - $200 million 
Cash Net Income                    $8 5 - $90 million 

Additionally, the company expects to generate operating free cash flow in excess of $100 million for 2008. 

Syniverse expects to realize approximately $12 million of annualized run rate cost savings in connection with its integration of BSG Wireless. Approximately 
one-third of this total is expected to be realized by year end 2008, with the remainder to be realized in 2009. Expected Adjusted EBITDA and Cash Net 
Income have been adjusted to exclude the one-time costs related to integrating the businesses and the duplicative costs that are expected to be eliminated 
by the end of 2009. 

Non-GAAP Measures 

Syniverse's Adjusted Net Income is determined by adding the following to net income: provision for income taxes, restructuring, SFAS 123R non-cash 
compensation, purchase accounting amortization, IOS North America and BSG Wireless transition expenses, facilities move expense, loss on extinguishment 
of debt, litigation settlement, and less non-operating gains to arrive at Adjusted Net Income before provision for income taxes. This adjusted pre-tax result is 
then further adjusted for a provision for income taxes at an assumed long-term tax rate of 39%, which excludes the effect of our NOLs. 

Syniverse's Cash Net Income is determined by adding the cash benefit of our tax-deductible goodwill to Adjusted Net Income. This benefit is a result of the 
differing treatments of approximately $362 million of goodwill on our balance sheet created primarily from our acquisitions from Verizon and of IOS North 
America. While not amortized for GAAP purposes, goodwill amortization is deductible in calculating our taxable income and, hence, reduces cash tax 
liabilities. 

Syniverse's Adjusted EBITDA is determined by adding the following to net income: interest expense, net, provision for income taxes, depreciation and 
amortization, restructuring, SFAS 123R non-cash compensation, IOS North America and BSG Wireless transition expenses, facilities move expense, loss on 
extinguishment of debt, litigation settlement, and less non-operating gains. A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income 
to net income is presented in the financial tables contained herein. 

Syniverse's Operating Free Cash Flow is determined by adding (or subtracting) the following to Net cash provided by operating activities: (capital 



expenditures), cash paid (received) in legal settlement and (accrued but not yet paid acquisition earn-out). 

We present Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income because we believe that Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income provide useful information 
regarding our operating results in addition to our GAAP measures. We believe that Adjusted Net Income provides our investors with valuable insight into our 
profitability exclusive of unusual adjustments, and Cash Net Income provides further insight into the cash impact resulting from the different treatments of 
goodwill for financial reporting and tax purposes. We rely on Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income as primary measures of the company's earnings 
exclusive of these unusual and other non-cash cash charges. 

We present Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow because we believe that Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow provide useful 
information regarding our continuing operating results. We rely on Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow as primary measures to review and assess 
the operating performance of our company and our management team in connection with our executive compensation and bonus plans. We also review 
Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow to compare our current operating results with corresponding periods and with the operating results of other 
companies in our industry. In addition, we also utilize Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free Cash Flow as an assessment of our overall liquidity and our ability 
to meet our debt service obligations. None of these non-GAAP measures should be reviewed without consideration of our net income, cash from operations 
and other GAAP measures. 

We believe that Adjusted EBITDA, Operating Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income are useful to investors to provide disclosures of our 
operating results on the same basis as that used by our management. We also believe that these measures can assist investors in comparing our 
performance to that of other companies on a consistent basis without regard to certain items that do not directly affect our ongoing operating performance or 
cash flows. Adjusted EBITDA, Operating Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income have limitations as analytical tools, and you should not 
consider them in isolation or as a substitute for net income, cash flows from operating activities, and other consolidated income or cash flows statement data 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Because of these limitations, Adjusted EBITDA and Operating Free 
Cash Flow should not be considered as measures of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business, and Adjusted Net Income and 
Cash Net Income should not be considered as a replacement for net income. We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results 
and using Adjusted EBITDA, Operating Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income and Cash Net Income as supplemental information. 

Fourth Quarter 2007 Earnings Call 

Syniverse will host a conference call today at 4:30 p.m. ET to discuss these results. To participate on this call, U.S. callers may dial toll-free 1-866-314-4483; 
international callers may dial direct (+1) 617-213-8049. The passcode for this call is 34094067. This event also will be webcast live over the Internet in 
listen-only mode at www.syniverse.com/investorevents. 

A replay of this call will be available beginning shortly after the call concludes through March 4 at 11:59 p.m. ET. To access the replay, U.S. callers may dial 
toll-free 1-888-286-8010; international callers may dial direct (+1) 617-801-6888. The replay passcode is 55379712. 

About Syniverse 

Syniverse Technologies (NYSE:SVR) makes it possible for over 500 communications companies in more than 100 countries to address market changes and 
demands as they deliver everything from voice calls to sophisticated data and video services. By ensuring that disparate technologies and standards 
interoperate, Syniverse allows operators to provide seamless, interactive mobile services to their subscribers wherever and whenever they need them. 
Syniverse is headquartered in Tampa, Florida, U.S.A., and has offices in major cities around the globe. Syniverse is ISO 9001:2000 certified and TL 9000 
approved, adhering to the principles of customer focus and quality improvement practices. More information is available at www.syniverse.com 

Cautions about Forward-Looking Statements 

This press release contains forward-looking statements, including statements about business outlook and strategy, and statements about historical results 
that may suggest trends for our business. These statements are based on estimates and information available to us at the time of this press release and are 
not guarantees of future performance. Actual results could differ materially from our current expectations as a result of many factors, including: 
unpredictable quarterly fluctuations in our business; the effects of competition; adverse changes in our agreements with our vendors or partners; the impact 
of international expansion efforts on our business; changes in our tax status; risks or uncertainties inherent in or related to the integration of BSG Wireless 
(including unanticipated operating costs and business disruptions); and other risks and uncertainties described in our quarterly and annual reports filed with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission. These and other risks and uncertainties associated with our business are described in our filings with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 



                       Syniverse Holdings, Inc.  
     Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)  
             (In thousands except per share information)  
 
 
                              Quarter   Quarter      Year      Year  
                                Ended     Ended     Ended      Ended  
                              December  December   December  December  
                               31, 2006  31, 2007   31, 2006  31, 20 07 
                              ----------------------------------------  
Technology Interoperability 
 Services                     $ 39,024  $ 53,609   $138,655  $184,471  
Network Services                29,879    31,129    124,832   124,788  
Number Portability Services      7,134     7,024     28,766    27,128  
Call Processing Services         7,240     7,600     29,315    31,421  
Enterprise Solution              1,283       861      7,289     4,084  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
Revenues excluding Off Network 
 Database Queries               84,560   100,223    328,857   371,892  
Off Network Database Queries     1,281     1,270      8,162     5,632  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 Total Revenues                 85,841   101,493    337,019   377,524  
 
   Cost of operations           34,694    35,420    134,641   137,520  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 
   Gross Margin                 51,147    66,0 73    202,378   240,004 
 
      Gross Margin %              59.6%     65.1%      60.0%     63.6%  
      Gross Margin % before 
       Off Network Database 
        Queries                   60.5%     65.9%      61.5%     64.5%  
 
   Sales and marketing           6,785     8,690     25,446    30,637  
   General and administrative   13,958    15,017     58,508    56,937  
   Depreciation and 
    amortization                10,638    11,003     41,172    42,867  
   Restructuring                     -       (25)     1,006     2,211 
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 
Operating income                19,766    31,388     76,246   107,352  
 
Other income (expense), net 
   Interest expense, net        (6,443)   (6,157)   (25,504)  (23,554)  
   Loss on extinguishment of 
    debt                             -         -       (924)        - 
   Other, net                      (55)     (107)       332       (69)  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
                                (6,498)   (6,264)   (26,096)  (23,623)  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 
Income before provision for 
 (benefit from) income taxes    13,268    25,124     50,150    83,729  
 
Provision for (benefit from) 
 income taxes                  (45,837)    8,498    (39,574)   31,310  



                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 
Net income                    $ 59,105  $ 16,626   $ 89,724  $ 52,419  
                              ========= ====== === ========== ========= 
 
 
Net income per share 
     Basic                    $   0.88  $   0.25   $   1.34  $   0.78  
     Diluted                  $   0.88  $   0.25   $   1.33  $   0.78  
 
Shares used in calculation 
     Basic                      67,106    67,438     66,943    67,333 
     Diluted                    67,320    67,786     67,298    67,531  
 
 
Revenue by region (1)         Quarter   Quarter      Year      Year  
 (unaudited):                   Ended     Ended     Ended      Ended  
                              December  December   December  December  
                               31, 2006  31, 2007   31, 2006  31, 2007  
                              ----------------------------------------  
North America                 $ 63,478  $ 77,966   $267,828  $291,186 
Asia Pacific                    13,471    11,198     31,058    41,725  
Central and Latin America        5,224     6,833     20,204    23,860  
Europe, Middle East and Africa   2,387     4,226      9,767    15,121  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
Subtotal non- North American 
 Revenue                        21,082    22,257     61,029    80,706  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
Revenues excluding Off Network 
 Database Queries               84,560   100,223    328,857   371,892  
Off Network Database Queries     1,281     1,270      8,162     5,632  
                              --------- --------- ---------- --------- 
 Total Revenues               $ 85,841  $101,493   $337,019  $377, 524 
                              ========= ========= ========== =========  
 
 
 
(1) Based on "bill to" location on invoice  
                       SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, INC.  
    PRELIMINARY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)  
                          DECEMBER 31, 2007 
                            (IN THOUSANDS)  
 
 
                                             December 31, December 31,  
                                                 2006         2007  
                                             ------------------------- 
                                                          (unaudited)  
                   ASSETS 
Current assets: 
  Cash                                       $     26,704 $    49,086  
  Accounts receivable, net of allowances of  
   $1,117 and $762, respectively                   69,163      79,378  
  Prepaid and other current assets                 10,137      11,425  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total current assets                       106, 004     139,889 



                                             ------------------------- 
 
Property and equipment, net                        42,880      43,856  
Capitalized software, net                          51,803      62,615  
Deferred costs, net                                 4,842      10,786  
Goodwill                                          393,662     609,183  
Identifiable intangibles, net                     182,254     232,023  
Other assets                                        2,702       1,262  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total assets                          $    784,147 $ 1,099,614  
                                             =========================  
 
    LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
Current liabilities: 
  Accounts payable                           $      8,591 $     5,006  
  Accrued payroll and related benefits              5,142      12,016  
  Accrued interest                                  5,206       5,910  
  Other accrued liabilities                        36,461      40,116  
  Current portion of Term Note B                    1,393       3,459  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total current liabilities                   56,793      66,507  
                                             ------------------------- 
Long-term liabilities: 
  Deferred tax liabilities                          1,900      35,651  
  7 3/4% senior subordinated notes due 2013       175,000     175,000  
  Term Note B, less current maturities            135,168     344,476  
  Other long-term liabilities                         492       7,188  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total long-term liabilities                312,560     562,315  
                                             ------------------------- 
 
Commitments and contingencies 
 
Stockholders' equity: 
   Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000  
    shares authorized; no shares issued                 -           - 
   Common stock, $0.001 par value; 
    100,300,000 shares authorized; 68,419,194  
    shares issued and 68,039,075 shares  
    outstanding and 68,683,075 shares issued  
    and 68,302,956 shares outstanding at  
    December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2007,  
    respectively                                       68          68  
   Additional paid-in capital                     459,125     463,711  
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)        (44,777)      4,851  
   Accumulated other comprehensive income             406       2,19 1 
   Common stock held in treasury, at cost;  
    380,119 at December 31, 2006 and December  
    31, 2007, respectively                            (28)        (29)  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total stockholders' equity                 414,794     470,792  
                                             ------------------------- 
       Total liabilities and stockholders'  
        equity                               $    784,147 $ 1,099,614  
                                             =========================  



This is a preliminary consolidated balance sheet which includes preliminary estimates of the purchase accounting allocations for the acquisition of BSG 
Wireless. These estimates are based on the best information available to the company at the date of this press release, but are subject to further 
adjustment. 

                       SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, INC.  
PRELIMINARY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)  
                          December 31, 2007 
                            (IN THOUSANDS)  
 
 
                                                      Years Ended  
                                                      December 31,  
                                                 --------------------- 
                                                    2006       2007  
                                                 ---------- ---------- 
 
 
Cash flows from operating activities 
Net income                                        $ 89,724  $  52,419  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash  
 provided by operating activities: 
    Depreciation and amortization including  
     amortization of deferred debt issuance  
     costs                                          42,538     44,104  
    Provision for (recovery of) uncollectible 
     accounts                                          489       (169)  
    Deferred income tax (benefit) expense          (40,304)    26,854  
    Loss on extinguishment of debt                     924          - 
    Stock-based compensation                         1,820      3,564  
    Loss on disposition of property                    441      1,075  
   Gain on sale of marketable securities              (119)         - 
    Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  
       Accounts receivable                            (637)       211  
       Other current assets                          2,957       (733)  
       Accounts payable                             (5,960)     2,469  
       Other current liabilities                     6,400     (9,126) 
       Other assets and liabilities                   (462)       594  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
              Net cash provided by operating  
               activities                           97,811    121,262 
                                                  --------- ---------- 
 
Cash flows from investing activities 
Capital expenditures                               (19,921)   (27,665)  
Proceeds from the sale of marketable securities        119          - 
Acquisition of BSG Wireless, net of acquired  
 cash                                                    -   (273,553) 
Acquisition of ITHL, net of acquired cash          (43,881)      (735)  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
             Net cash used in investing  
              activities                           (63,683)  (301,953)  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
 
Cash flows from financing activities 
Debt issuance costs paid                                 -     (7,180) 



Repayment of 12.75% senior subordinated notes  
 due 2009 including prepayment of premium and  
 related fees                                      (15,424)         - 
Borrowings under delayed draw term loans                 -    290,000 
Principal payments on senior credit facility       (41,763)   (81,566)  
Employee stock purchase plan                             -        730 
Stock options exercised                                140        670  
Minimum tax withholding on restricted stock 
 awards                                                  -       (378) 
Purchase of treasury stock                              (5)        (1)  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
             Net cash provided by (used in) 
              financing activities                 (57,052)   202,275  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash                334        798  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash                    (22,590)    22,382  
Cash at beginning of period                         49,294     26,704  
                                                  --------- ---------- 
 
Cash at end of period                             $ 26,704  $  49,086  
                                                  ========= ==========  
 
Supplemental cash flow information 
Interest paid                                     $ 26,455  $  24,477  
Income taxes paid                                      764      6,042  
 
Supplemental non-cash transactions 
Reduction of goodwill and restructuring reserve  
 accrual                                                72          - 
                       Syniverse Holdings,  Inc. 
       Reconciliation of Non GAAP Measures to GAAP (unaudited)  
             (In thousands except per share information)  
 
 
                               Quarter   Quarter     Year      Year  
                                Ended     Ended      Ended     Ended 
                              December   December  December  December  
                               31, 2006   31, 2007  31, 2006  31, 2007  
                              ----------------------------------------  
 
Reconciliation to adjusted 
 EBITDA 
  Net income                  $ 59,105  $ 16,626   $ 89,724  $ 52,419  
  Interest expense, net          6,443     6,157     25,504    23,554  
  Provision for (benefit from) 
   income taxes                (45,837)    8,498    (39,574)   31,310  
  Depreciation and 
   amortization                 10,638    11,003     41,172    42,867  
  Restructuring                      -       (25)     1,006     2,211 
  SFAS 123R non-cash 
   compensation                    787     1,118      1,820     3,564  
  IOS North America transition 
   (income) expense                 (8)        -        786         - 



  Facilities move expense           25         -      5,298         - 
  Loss on extinguishment of 
   debt                              -         -        924         - 
  Data processing contract 
   termination fee                 962         -        962         - 
  Litigation settlement           (966)        -        402         - 
  Non-operating gains                -         -       (330)        - 
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
  Adjusted EBITDA             $ 31,149  $ 43,377   $127,694  $155,925  
                              ========= =========  ========= =========  
 
 
 
                               Quarter   Quarter     Year      Year  
                                Ended     Ended      Ended     Ended  
                              December   December  December  December  
                               31, 2006   31, 2007  31, 2006  31, 2007  
                              ---------------------------------------- 
Reconciliation to adjusted net 
 income and cash net income 
  Net income                  $ 59,105  $ 16,626   $ 89,724  $ 52,419  
  Add provision for (benefit 
   from) income taxes          (45,837)    8,498    (39,574)   31,310  
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
  Income before provision for 
   income taxes                 13,268    25,124     50,150    83,729  
 
  Restructuring                      -       (25)     1,006     2,211 
  SFAS 123R non-cash 
   compensation                    787     1,118      1,820     3,564  
  Purchase accounting 
   amortization                  4,717     4,703     17,848    18,812  
  IOS North America transition 
   expenses                         (8)        -        786         - 
  Facilities move expense           25         -      5,298         - 
  Loss on extinguishment of 
   debt                              -         -        924         - 
  Data processing contract 
   termination fee                 962         -        962         - 
  Litigation settlement           (966)        -        402         - 
  Non-operating gains                -         -       (330)        - 
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
  Adjusted income before 
   provision for income taxes   18,785    30,920     78,866   108,316  
 
  Less assumed provision for 
   income taxes at 39%          (7,326)  (12,059)   (30,758)  (42,243)  
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
 
  Adjusted net income           11,459    18,861     48,108    66,073  
 
  Add cash savings of tax 
   deductible goodwill(1)        2,300     2,301      9,200     9,204  
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
 
  Cash net income             $ 13,759  $ 21,162   $ 57,308  $ 75,277  



                              ========= =========  ========= =========  
 
  Adjusted net income per 
   share                      $   0.17  $   0.28   $   0.71  $   0.98  
  Cash net income per share   $   0.20  $   0.3 1   $   0.85  $   1.11 
  Diluted shares outstanding    67,320    67,786     67,298    67,531  
 
 
 
 
 
1) Represents the cash benefit realized currently as a result of the  
 tax deductibility of goodwill amortization.  
 
 
                               Quarter   Q uarter     Year      Year 
                                Ended     Ended      Ended     Ended  
                              December   December  December  December  
                               31, 2006   31, 2007  31, 2006  31, 2007  
                              ----------------------------------------  
Reconciliation to free cash 
 flow 
  Cash from operations        $ 44,151  $ 53,225   $ 97,811  $121,262  
  Capital expenditures          (3,393)   (5,691)   (19,921)  (27,665)  
  Cash paid (received) in 
   legal settlement                  -         -      2,400    (2,500) 
  Change in working capital 
   due to ITHL contingent 
   payment                      (6,160)        -     (6,160)    6,160 
                              --------- ---------  --------- --------- 
  Free Cash Flows             $ 34,598  $ 47,534   $ 74,130  $ 97,257  
                              ========= =========  ========= =========  
 
  Supplemental information: 
  Cash interest paid          $  3,012  $  3,056   $ 26,455  $ 24,477  
  Cash income taxes paid           764     3,217        764     6,042  
                       Syniverse Holdings Inc.  
   Reconciliation of Non GAAP Measure Estimates to GAAP (unaudited)  
                            (in millions)  
 
 
                                                        2008E   2008E 
                                                         Low    High  
                                                      ---------------- 
Reconciliation to adjusted EBITDA 
  Net income                                           $ 47.5  $ 54.0 
  Interest expense, net                                  36.5    36.5  
  Provision for income taxes                             29.5    33.0  
  Depreciation and amortization(1)                       59.0    59.0  
  SFAS 123R non-cash compensation                         4.0     4.0  
  BSGW transition expenses(2)                            13.5    13.5  
                                                       ------- ------- 
  Adjusted EBITDA                                      $190.0  $200.0  
                                                       ======= =======  
 
 



Reconciliation to adjusted net income and cash net  
 income 
  Net income                                           $ 47.5  $ 54.0  
  Add provision for income taxes                         29.5    33.0 
                                                       ------- ------- 
  Income (loss) before provision for income taxes        77.0    87.0  
 
  Adjustments income (loss) before provision for  
   income taxes 
 
  Purchase accounting amortizations                      27.5    27.5  
  SFAS 123R non-cash compensation                         4.0     4.0  
  BSGW transition expenses(2)                            13.5    13.5  
                                                       ------- ------- 
  Adjusted income (loss) before provision for income  
   taxes                                                122.0   132.0  
 
  Less assumed provision for income taxes               (46.2)  (51.2)  
 
  Adjusted net income                                    75.8    80 .8 
 
  Add cash savings of tax deductible goodwill(3)          9.2     9.2  
 
                                                       ------- ------- 
  Cash net income                                      $ 85.0  $ 90.0  
                                                       ======= ======= 
 

 Includes preliminary estimates of purchase accounting amortizations for BSGW.  
 Represents certain costs that we do not expect to continue in the business upon full integration including:  

a) Integration specific expenses, including any temporary headcount needed for the migrations, travel for the integration teams, and other one-time costs 
related to the integration project and:  
b) Duplicative data processing and headcount expenses that will not remain following the full integration.  

 Represents the cash benefit realized currently as a result of the tax deductibility of goodwill amortization.  

CONTACT: Syniverse Technologies, Tampa  
Investor Relations Contact:  
Jim Huseby, 813-637-5000 
Jim.huseby@syniverse.com 
 
SOURCE: Syniverse Technologies  
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OFFICER AND DIRECTOR BIOGRAPHIES 
 
 
Tony Holcombe is president and chief executive officer of Syniverse Technologies. He joined the company’s Board 
of Directors in March 2003 and was appointed to his current position in January 2006. Before joining Syniverse, Mr. 
Holcombe served as president of Emdeon Corp. formerly WebMD, and as president of Emdeon Business Services. Mr. 
Holcombe has more than 20 years of executive-level experience in the transaction-processing and technology 
services industry. He was chief executive officer of Valutec Card Solutions and served in various executive positions 
at Ceridian Corporation, including executive vice president of Ceridian Corporation, president of Ceridian Employer 
Employee Services and president of Comdata. Mr. Holcombe currently serves on the board of directors of TALX 
Corporation, Valutec Card Solutions and the Wireless Foundation which initiates philanthropic programs that utilize 
wireless technologies to help American communities. He also serves on the Executive Committee of the CTIA 
Executive Board. 
 
David Hitchcock became Syniverse’s chief financial officer in June 2007. Mr. Hitchcock brings almost 20 years of 
experience in corporate finance to Syniverse. Prior to his most recent position, he held a wide range of key financial 
leadership roles, including corporate controller for Lucent Technologies as well as business operations and financial 
vice president for Lucent Worldwide Services. 
 
Paul Wilcock has served as chief technology officer since March 2004. Prior to his current position, he served as 
vice president of technology from September 2002 to March 2004 and vice president of business development and 
strategy from August 2001 to September 2002. After joining the company in 1992, Mr. Wilcock also held the titles of 
assistant vice president of business development and strategy, assistant vice president of marketing, director of 
product development and support services, and director of enterprise technology. He began his GTE career in 1975 
and had positions of increasing responsibility in engineering, operations, marketing and strategy development. Mr. 
Wilcock graduated with a degree in telecommunications from Leeds College of Engineering and Science in England 
and earned a master’s of business administration degree from Wake Forest University. 
 
Leigh M. Hennen became chief human resources officer in August 2006. Ms. Hennen brings to Syniverse more than 
30 years of experience in human resources, learning and development, organization development and alignment, 
change leadership, communications, strategic planning, and integration of mergers and acquisitions. Before joining 
Syniverse, Ms. Hennen was vice president of human resources for Emdeon Business Services and, prior to that, 
senior vice president of human resources for Ceridian Human Resource Solutions. Her international experience 
includes a three-year assignment in the United Kingdom, a one-year assignment in Canada, and human resource 
responsibilities for employees in France and Costa Rica. Ms. Hennen also is the co-author of two books: Whole-Scale 
Change: Unleashing the Magic in Organizations and The Whole-Scale Change Toolkit.  
 



 

Missouri 2 

Robert J. Marino was named Chairman of the Board in December 2006, and has served as a director since 
February 2004. From August 1998 to February 2003, Mr. Marino served as group president of Convergys Information 
Management Group. Convergys Corporation was formed by spinning off Cincinnati Bell Information Systems Inc. 
(CBIS) and MATRIXX Marketing Inc. from Cincinnati Bell, Inc. Prior to this, Mr. Marino served as president and chief 
executive officer of CBIS from October 1996 to August 1998 and chief operating officer of CBIS from November 1995 
to October 1996. Prior to joining CBIS, Mr. Marino served as president of the northeast region at Nextel 
Communications from November 1993 to October 1995. Mr. Marino also held senior management positions at 
Houston Cellular Telephone Company, Compania de Radiocomunicaciones Moviles in Argentina and Sprint 
Corporation. 
 
Odie C. Donald has served as a director since August 2002. Mr. Donald was a consultant to DIRECTV, Inc., a direct 
broadcast satellite television service and a unit of Hughes Electronics Corporation, from July 2001 to December 2002. 
From April 2000 to July 2001, Mr. Donald was president of DIRECTV. From March 1999 to April 2000, he was chief 
executive officer of Cable & Wireless Caribbean and Atlantic Islands Plc. Prior to that, Mr. Donald spent 25 years with 
BellSouth Corporation, where he held various positions, including group president of customer operations from 1998 
to 1999 and president of Bellsouth Mobility from 1992 to 1998. Mr. Donald serves on the board of directors of 
Darden Restaurants, Inc. 
 
David A. Donnini has served as a director since February 2002. Mr. Donnini is currently a principal of GTCR Golder 
Rauner, LLC, which he joined in 1991. He previously worked as an associate consultant with Bain & Company. Mr. 
Donnini earned a bachelor's degree in economics from Yale University and a master of business administration from 
Stanford University. Mr. Donnini is a director of various companies, including American Sanitary, Cardinal Logistics 
Management, U.S. Fleet Services, InfoHighway Communications Corporation, InteCap (formerly Technology Dispute 
& Resolution Consulting), Coinmach Laundry Corporation, Synagro Technologies, International Computer Graphics, 
Keystone Group, Polymer Group and Polypore. 
 
John C. Hofmann has served as a director since November 2004. Mr. Hofmann joined GTCR as an associate in 
1999 and became a vice president in 2004. Previously he worked as an analyst at McKinsey & Company. Mr. 
Hofmann earned a bachelor's degree in history from the University of Pennsylvania and a master's in business 
administration from Harvard Business School. 
 
James B. Lipham has served as a director since February 2005. Mr. Lipham is senior executive vice president and 
chief financial officer of Total System Services, Inc. (TSYS), majority-owned subsidiary of Synovus. Mr. Lipham joined 
Synovus Financial Corp., formerly Columbus Bank and Trust Company Bancshares, Inc., in 1984 as vice president 
and assistant treasurer of the financial division. In December 1987, he transferred to TSYS as treasurer where he 
later became executive vice president and CFO. Prior to joining Synovus Financial Corp., Mr. Lipham was senior vice 
president and CFO of First Federal Savings and Loan in Columbus, Ga. Prior to First Federal, he was employed with 
Ernst & Whinney as a senior accountant. A graduate of West Georgia College, Lipham earned a bachelor's degree in 
business administration. Mr. Lipham serves on the Board of Directors for Columbus Productions, Inc., ProCard, Inc. 
and Vital Processing Services. He is also a member of the Board of Trustees of the State University of West Georgia 
Foundation and the Board of Directors of the Columbus Area Habitat for Humanity, Inc. 
 
Jack Pearlstein has served as director since February 2005. Mr. Pearlstein served as chief financial officer, 
treasurer and secretary of DigitalNet Holdings, Inc. from September 2001 to October 2004, when DigitalNet Holdings, 
Inc. was acquired by BAE Systems, North America. From September 2000 to July 2001, Mr. Pearlstein served as chief 
financial officer of Commerce One, Inc.'s Global Services division, which he joined in September 2000 when 
Commerce One, Inc. acquired AppNet, Inc. From July 1998 to September 2000, Mr. Pearlstein served as AppNet's 
senior vice president; and from May 1999 to September 2000, Mr. Pearlstein served as AppNet's chief financial officer 
and treasurer. From November 1996 until July 1998, Mr. Pearlstein was a managing director and principal of Foxhall 
Capital, LLC. Mr. Pearlstein has a bachelor's degree from New York University and a master's of business 
administration from the George Washington University. 
 
Collin E. Roche has served as a director since February 2002. Mr. Roche is a principal of GTCR Golder Rauner, LLC, 
which he joined in 1996. Previously, Mr. Roche worked as an investment banking analyst at Goldman, Sachs & Co. 
and as an associate at Everen Securities. He received a bachelor's degree in political economy from Williams College. 
He also holds a master's of business administration from Harvard Business School. Mr. Roche serves on the board of 
directors of Transaction Network Services, InfoHighway Communications Corporation, TransFirst Holdings, Skylight 
Financial and Verifone. 
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SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.   P.S.C. MO No. 1 
  Original Page 1   

    
Issued: March 10, 2008  Effective: April 24, 2008 
 
ISSUED BY:  David Robinson, Manager – Public Policy 

 SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
 8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
 Tampa, Florida 33647-1776 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulation 
for 
 

SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (SYNIVERSE) 
8125 Highwoods Palm Way 

Tampa, Florida 33647-1776 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rules and regulations applicable for furnishing to Customers of 
Basic Local Telecommunications Services by SYNIVERSE 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (SYNIVERSE) in the State of Missouri as 
authorized by the Public Service Commission. SYNIVERSE is 
classified as a competitive telecommunications company in the 
state of Missouri. This Tariff is on file with the Public 
Service Commission and may be inspected during regular business 
hours.  Copies also may be inspected during regular business 
hours at 8125 Highwoods Palm Way, Tampa, Florida 33647-1776. 
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WAIVER OF STATUTES 
 

SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. is classified as a competitive 
telecommunications company in Missouri for which the following 
statutory and regulatory requirements are waived pursuant to 
Sections 392.361 and 392.420 RSMo: 
 

Statutes 
 

? 392.210.2  Establish Uniform System of Accounts  
   for Annual reports 
? 392.240.1  Setting just and reasonable rates 
? 392.270   Ascertain Property values 
? 392.280   Establish Depreciation accounts 
? 392.290   Issuance of securities 
? 392.300.2  Acquisition of stock 
? 392.310   Issuance of stock and debt 
? 392.320   Stock Dividend Payment 
? 392.330   Issuance of securities, debts and notes 
? 392.340   Reorganization(s) 

 
Commission Rules 

 
? 4 CSR 240-10.020   Depreciation fund income 
? 4 CSR 240-3.545(2)(C)  Posting exchange rates at  
     central offices. 
? 4 CSR 240-30.040   Uniform system of accounts 
? 4 CSR 240-33.030   Inform customers of lowest 
     price 
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TARIFF FORMAT 
 
Page Numbering - Page numbers appear in the upper right hand 
corner of the page. Pages are numbered sequentially. From time 
to time new pages may be added to the tariff. When a new page is 
added between existing pages a decimal is added to the preceding 
page number. For example, a new page added between Pages 3 and 4 
would be numbered 3.1. 
 
Explanation of Symbols - When changes are made in any tariff 
sheet, a revised sheet will be issued canceling the tariff sheet 
affected. Changes will be identified on the revised page(s) 
through the use of the following symbols: 
 
(C) - To signify changed regulation. 

(D) - To signify discontinued rate or regulation. 

(I) - To signify increased rates. 

(M) - To signify material relocated from one page to another 
 without change. 
(N) -  To signify new rate, regulation, or text. 

(R) - To signify reduced rate. 

(S) - To signify reissued material. 

(T) - To signify a change in text, but no change in rate or 
regulation. 
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APPLICATION OF TARIFF 
 
This tariff contains terms and conditions applicable to 
reselling intrastate private line transport services by 
SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. within the State of Missouri. 
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SECTION 1 – DEFINITION OF TERMS 
 
 
Carrier – Underlying carrier providing private line or dedicated 
transport services. 
Commission – Missouri Public Service Commission. 
Company – SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. unless otherwise clearly 
indicated by the context. 
Customer or End User - The person, firm, corporation, or other 
entity that connects two locations with dedicated transport or 
private line services, subject to the terms and conditions of 
the Company's contract. 
Dedicated – A facility or equipment system or subsystem set 
aside for the sole use of a specific customer. 
DS-0 - Single circuit, private line dedicated point-to-point 
circuit service for speeds of 56 Kbps or 64 Kbps 
DS-1 – Also commonly referred to as T1 service, for data speeds 
of 1.544 Mbps to provide full-duplex digital transmission over a 
private line for high-capacity back office voice, data, and 
network infrastructure. Contains 24 DS-O channels. 
DS-3 – Also referred to as T45 service, for data speeds of 45 
Mbps to provide, as with DS-1, full-duplex digital transmission 
over a private line for high-capacity back office voice, data, 
and network infrastructure  
OC-(X) – Variable combination of DS-3 circuits or higher 
bandwidth circuits for very high-speed data transmission. 
Private Line – Transmission of dedicated electrical or optical 
signals over a line to a destination. 
SYNIVERSE - Used throughout this tariff to mean SYNIVERSE 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. unless clearly indicated otherwise by the 
text. 
Turned-Up – Indicates a private line circuit available for use.  
 



SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.   P.S.C. MO No. 1 
  Original Page 7   

    
Issued: March 10, 2008  Effective: April 24, 2008 
 
ISSUED BY:  David Robinson, Manager – Public Policy 

 SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
 8125 Highwoods Palm Way 
 Tampa, Florida 33647-1776 

 
SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
2.1 GENERAL  
 
Pursuant to Section 392.200 (8) RSMo. 2000: 
 
Private Line services will be made available to customers in a 
non-discriminatory manner.  Rates for interexchange and local 
exchange dedicated access, private line, non-switched services 
will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB). ICB rates 
will be structured to recover the Company’s cost of providing 
the services and will be made available to the Missouri Public 
Service Commission Staff upon request on a proprietary basis.  
ICB rates will not be used for switched services. 
  
2.2 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 

 
SYNIVERSE will resell state-of-the-art private line transport to 
support internal or external business applications. SYNIVERSE 
offers private line or “point-to-point” circuits in the 
following configurations: 

 
DS-0 (single circuit) private line dedicated point-to-point 
circuit service for speeds of 56 Kbps or 64 Kbps 
 
DS-1 (T1) services for speeds of 1.544 Mbps to provide 
full-duplex digital transmission over a private line for 
high-capacity back office voice, data, and network 
infrastructure 
 
DS-3 (T45) for speeds of 45 Mbps to provide, as with DS-1, 
full-duplex digital transmission over a private line for 
high-capacity back office voice, data, and network 
infrastructure  
 
OC-(X), which variably combines DS-3 or larger bandwidth 
circuits for very high-speed data transport services. 
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SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT’D)  

 
2.3 APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
 

Customer’s desiring to obtain private line services must 
negotiate terms and conditions with SYNIVERSE. 

 
2.4 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

2.4.1 Private line services and pricing is obtained on a 
individual case basis and is initiated upon requests 
from customers. Payment for services shall be governed 
by applicable SYNIVERSE negotiated contract price in 
effect at the time service is provided. SYNIVERSE 
reserves the right to make changes to our prices. Such 
changes shall become effective at the time the changes 
are made to the price by SYNIVERSE. SYNIVERSE manages 
its own billing system. 

 
2.4.2 Pricing and service guarantees are negotiated and 

supplied to the customer in accordance with agreements 
negotiated with Carriers. In addition, Carriers must 
provide terms consistent with the pertinent laws and 
regulations, including the following: 

 
? Tariff rates of the underlying carrier providing 

the circuit 
? AT&T Communications Tariffs FCC No. 9 and No. 11 
? AT&T Contract Tariffs No. 3 and 151 
? MCI WorldCom Tariffs FCC No. 1 and No. 8  
? The MCI WorldCom Special Customer Arrangement 

between MCI WorldCom and SYNIVERSE 
? Sprint Tariffs FCC No. 7 and No. 8 
? Sprint Bulk Service Arrangement between Sprint 

and SYNIVERSE 
? Qwest Tariffs FCC No. 1 section 7.10 Private Line 

Transport Services 
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SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT’D)  

 
2.4 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (CONT’D) 
 

2.4.3 Service is offered subject to the availability of the 
necessary facilities and equipment, and is subject to 
the provisions of this tariff.  

 
2.4.4 SYNIVERSE reserves the right to discontinue or limit 

service when necessitated by conditions beyond its 
control, or when the Customer or End User is using 
service in violation of provisions of this tariff or 
the law. 

 
2.5 LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY 
 

2.5.1 The Company does not transmit messages, but offers 
resold private line facilities when available, and 
will not be liable for errors in transmission or for 
failure to establish connection. 

 
2.5.2 The Company reserves the right to discontinue service, 

limit service, or to impose requirements on 
Subscribers and Customers as required to meet changing 
regulatory or statutory rules and standards. 

 
2.5.3 The Company reserves the right to discontinue service, 

when any governmental or regulatory condition imposed 
upon SYNIVERSE materially and negatively impacts the 
financial viability of the service as determined by 
the Company in its best business judgment. 

 
2.5.4 Services provided under this tariff to Subscribers and 

End Users may be used for any lawful purpose for which 
the service is technically suited. 
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SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT’D) 

 
2.5 LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (CONT’D)  
 

2.5.5 SYNIVERSE's liability for damages arising out of 
mistakes, interruptions, omissions, delays, errors, or 
defects in transmission which occur in the course of 
reselling private line services, in no event shall 
exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate 
charge to the End User for the period during which the 
faults in transmission occur. 

 
2.5.6 The Company shall not be liable for claim or loss, 

expense or damage (including indirect, special or 
consequential damage), for any interruption, delay, 
error, omission, or defect in any private line service 
offering or transmission provided under this tariff, 
if caused by any person or entity other than the 
Company, by any malfunction of any service or facility 
provided by any other carrier, by an act of God, fire, 
war, civil disturbance, or act of government, or by 
any other cause beyond the Company's direct control. 
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SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT’D) 

 
2.5 LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (CONT’D)  

 
2.5.7 The Company shall not be liable for, and shall be 

fully indemnified and held harmless by Subscriber or 
Customer against any claim or loss, expense, or damage 
(including indirect, special or consequential damage) 
for defamation, libel, slander, invasion, infringement 
of copy-right or patent, unauthorized use of any 
trademark, trade name or service mark, unfair 
competition, interference with or misappropriation or 
violation of any contract, proprietary or creative 
right, or any other injury to any person, property or 
entity arising out of the material, data, information, 
or other content revealed to, transmitted, or used by 
the Company under this tariff; or for any act or 
omission of the Subscriber or Customer; or for any 
personal injury or death of any person caused directly 
or indirectly by the installation, maintenance, 
location, condition, operation, failure, presence, use 
or removal of equipment or wiring provided by the 
Company, if not directly caused by negligence of the 
Company. 

 
2.5.8 The Company shall not be liable for any defacement of 

or damages to the premises of a Subscriber resulting 
from the furnishing of service that is not the direct 
result of the Company's negligence. 
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SECTION 2 – RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT’D) 

 
2.6 CLAIMS 
 
With respect to any service or facility provided by the Company, 
Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company 
from and against all claims, actions, damages, liabilities, 
costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees for: 

 
2.6.1 Any loss, destruction or damage to property of the 

Company or any third party, or the death or injury to 
persons, including, but not limited to, employees or 
invitees of either party, to the extent caused by or 
resulting from the negligent or intentional act or 
omission of the Customer or User or their employees, 
agents, representatives or invitees. 

 
2.6.2 Any claim, loss, damage expense or liability for 

infringement of any copyright, patent, trade secret, 
or any proprietary or intellectual property right of 
any third party, arising from any act or omission by 
the Customer or User, including without limitation, 
use of the Company’s services in a manner not 
contemplated by the agreement between the Customer and 
the Company; or 

 
Any claim of any nature whatsoever brought by User with respect 
to any matter for which the Company would not be directly liable 
to the Customer under the terms of the applicable tariff. 
 
2.7 PROHIBITED USES 
 

2.7.1 Customers’ use of resold services obtained from 
Company shall be subject to any applicable 
restrictions imposed by the underlying Carrier. 
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SECTION 3 –SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES 
 
3.1 RESOLD PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

 
SYNIVERSE resells state-of-the-art private line transport 
services to support internal or external business applications. 
Such systems include point-to-point or multi-point service with 
speeds adaptable to meet customer needs. SYNIVERSE resells 
private line or “point-to-point” circuits in the following 
configurations: 

 
DS-0 (single circuit) private line dedicated point-to-point 
circuit service for speeds of 56 Kbps or 64 Kbps 
 
DS-1 (T1) services for speeds of 1.544 Mbps to provide 
full-duplex digital transmission over a private line for 
high-capacity back office voice, data, and network 
infrastructure 
 
DS-3 (T45) for speeds of 45 Mbps to provide, as with DS-1, 
full-duplex digital transmission over a private line for 
high-capacity back office voice, data, and network 
infrastructure  
 
OC-(X), which variably combines DS-3 or larger bandwidth 
circuits for very high-speed data transport services. 
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SECTION 3 – PRIVATE LINE SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES, CONT’D  

 
3.2 INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS (ICB) ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Pursuant to Section 392.200 (8) RSMo. 2000: 
 
Private Line services will be made available to customers in a 
non-discriminatory manner.  Rates for interexchange and local 
exchange dedicated access, private line, non-switched services 
will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB). ICB rates 
will be structured to recover the Company’s cost of providing the 
services and will be made available to the Missouri Public Service 
Commission Staff upon request on a proprietary basis.  ICB rates 
will not be used for switched services. SYNIVERSE will negotiate 
prices with Carriers for Private Line Services on an Individual 
Case Basis (ICB). 
 
Pricing and service guarantees are supplied to the customer in 
accordance with agreements or contracts negotiated with underlying 
carriers along with the pertinent regulations of the underlying 
carrier, including the following: 

 
? AT&T Communications Tariffs FCC No. 9 and No. 11 
? AT&T Contract Tariffs No. 3 and 151 
? MCI WorldCom Tariffs FCC No. 1 and No. 8  
? The MCI WorldCom Special Customer Arrangement 

between MCI WorldCom and SYNIVERSE 
? Sprint Tariffs FCC No. 7 and No. 8 
? Sprint Bulk Service Arrangement between Sprint 

and SYNIVERSE 
? Qwest Tariffs FCC No. 1 section 7.10 Private Line 

Transport Services 
 

Mileage and service type will also be included to determine price. 
A circuit price will be negotiated with our customers prior to 
ordering any service. An executed nondisclosure agreement (NDA) 
must be in place before SYNIVERSE can provide circuit pricing. 
Billing starts on the date the circuit is in service or “turned-
up.” 
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SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES, CONT’D  
 
3.3 PRIVATE LINE SERVICE ORDERING CHARGES 

 
Design Change          ICB 

will apply when an engineering  
review is required.   

 
Private Line Service Order Modification Charge  ICB 

will apply on a per occurrence basis.  
 
Service Date Change Charge       ICB 

will apply on a per order, per occurrence basis  
for each service date changed. 

 
Design Change Charge        ICB 

will apply on a per order, per occurrence basis 
for each order requiring a Design Change. 

 
Expedited Order Charge        ICB 

will apply on a per order,  
per occurrence basis.       

 
Design Change          ICB 

will apply when an engineering  
review is required.  
 

Private Line Service Order Modification Charge  ICB 
will apply on a per occurrence basis.     

 
Service Date Change Charge       ICB 

will apply on a per order, per occurrence basis   
for each service date changed.     
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SECTION 3 – PRIVATE LINE SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES, CONT’D  

 
3.3 PRIVATE LINE SERVICES ORDERING CHARGES (CONT'D)  
 
Design Change Charge        ICB 

will apply on a per order, per occurrence  
basis, for each order requiring a Design Change.  

 
Expedited Order Charge        ICB 

will apply on a per order, per occurrence basis.  
 

3.4 PRIVATE LINE SERVICES IMPLEMENTATION CHARGES  
 
 3.4.1 Service Implementation Charges 
 

A. Installation Charge Per Service 
 
DS-0     ICB 
DS-1     ICB 
DS-3     ICB 
OC-3     ICB 
OC-12    ICB 
 

B. Monthly Charge Per Service 
 
DS-0     ICB 
DS-1     ICB 
DS-3     ICB 
OC-3     ICB 
OC-12    ICB 
 

 3.4.2  Change Charges 
 
   A. Service Date  ICB 
   B. Design Changes  ICB 
   C. Expedite Charges  ICB 
 

3.4.3 Cancellation Charges  ICB 
Per Order  
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3.5 SYNIVERSE SWITCHED TRANSPORT 
 

Provisioned via FGD truck groups, the customer shall 
specify: 
a. A reference to existing signaling connections or 

reference to a related signaling connection order, 
b. Local Switching options, if any 
c. For SS7 Signaling Connections, STP point codes and 

location identifier codes, circuit identification 
codes and switch type  

d. For SS7 Signaling Connections, specification of the 
level of diversity in its network,  

e. The customer shall specify 64 CCC Local Switching 
Options, if any. 

f. Service Installation Guarantees are negotiated via  
contractual basis 

g. Local switching charges can be provided on an 
individual case basis (ICB). 

 
3.6 Syniverse Signaling 
 

This service allows the customer to receive signals for 
call set-up out of band. This option is available via 
Feature Group D truck groups purchased by Syniverse.  This 
option requires the establishment of a CCS7 Signaling 
Connections and CCS7 Signaling Terminations between the 
customer's signaling point of interface and the Company-
designated Signal Transfer Point (STP). A minimum of one 
pair of one quad of CCS7 Connections and Terminations is 
required.  
 
The STP Link Termination rate applies on a per month 
basis. The STP Link Transport rate applies on a recurring 
monthly basis and a per mile per month basis. The STP Port 
rate applies on a per month basis. 
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3.6.1 CALL RELATED DATABASES AND TCAP MESSAGE TRANSMISSION. 
Database services provide customers network 
intelligence to deliver TCAP messages to end users. 
This service allows customers to deliver TCAP messages 
and provides for the transmission of information 
corresponding to TIA Interim Standard 41 (Sub-systems 
005-010) over a customer's SS7 Signaling Connection. 
TCAP Messages will be routed according to originating 
and destination point codes provided by the customer. 
This option requires the utilization of SS7 Signaling 
Connections and SS7 Signaling Terminations between the 
customer's signaling point of interface and each of 
the Company's Local Signal Transfer Points (STPs). 
This service is available where facilities and 
switching capability are available. 
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4 ACCESS SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES 
 

4.1 Switched Transport 
            RATE 
 

A. Tandem-Switched Transport Termination  
 
  Per Access Minute     $0.03000 
 

B. Tandem-Switched Transport Facility 
 
   Per Access Minute per mile   $0.03000 
 

4.2 Switching Charge 
 

A. Originating Switching Charge 
 
   Per Access Minute     $0.08000 
 

B. Terminating Switching Charge     
 
  Per Access Minute     $0.08000 
  

 
4.3 SS7 Signaling Connections, SS7 Signaling Terminations 

and SS7 Access Arrangement Usage 
 

1. SS7 Signaling Connection 
 

Common Channel Signaling Access 
Monthly  Nonrecurring 

 
- STP Link Termination   $74.89  $34.81    
- STP Link Transport 

- Fixed     $30.50  None  
- Per Mile    $4.91  None 

 
- STP Port     $495.00  None  
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